
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

Rajya Sabha

STARRED QUESTION NO. : 16

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3rd February 2021

CARGO AIRPORT IN CHENNAI

16. SHRI P. WILSON

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Ministry has any proposal to establish new airport for handling bulk and large cargos internationally at Chennai, if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of regional/small airports developed under the UDAN scheme in Tamil Nadu;

(c) the details of the funds allocated, released and spent under the scheme so far;

(d) whether airlines have not started to operate in many regional air connectivity routes in Tamil Nadu; and

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the reasons for not operating flights?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION

(Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a) to (e) : A statement is laid on the table of the House.

******

STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO. 16 REGARDING "CARGO AIRPORT IN CHENNAI" TO BE

ANSWERED ON 03.02.2021.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS


(a): Presently, there is no such proposal to establish a new airport for handling bulk and large cargo internationally at Chennai.

(b): Five airports namely Salem, Neyveli, Vellore, Ramnad and Tanjore in Tamil Nadu have been identified under various rounds of bidding under Regional Connectivity Scheme - UDAN and developed under the revival/development of airports scheme.

(c) Details of the sanctioned fund and expenditure incurred for development / upgradation of RCS Airports in Tamil Nadu are as follows :

Salem-

Sanctioned- INR 35 Crores

Expenditure incurred- INR 15.97 Crores

Neyveli-

Sanctioned- INR 30 Crores

Expenditure incurred- INR 11.81 Crores

Vellore-

Sanctioned- INR 44 Crores

Expenditure incurred- INR 34.87 Crores

Ramnad

Sanctioned- INR 36.72 Crores

Expenditure incurred-Nil

Tanjore

Sanctioned- INR 50.59 Crores

Expenditure incurred- Nil

(d) & (e) : The implementing agency, Airports Authority of India (AAI) has awarded 37 UDAN routes in Tamil Nadu till completion of three rounds of bidding. Out of these, 12 routes have been operationalized by the selected Airline Operators. The implementing agency, AAI, subsequently cancelled 19 RCS routes due to non-compliance with
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Selected Airline Operator Agreement (SAOA). Delay in operationalization of remaining awarded routes under RCS-UDAN is primarily attributed to non-readiness of civil airports, which involves availability of land, creating infrastructure etc. .
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